managers 78.8 $6.2

DCF,
replacement
cost

11.5% -
13.25% NA

15-
20% NA

7.6%
(AUM)

31 December 2022

Investment

Fair
Value
$m

AUM
(billion)

Valuation
methodology

Significant unobservable inputs

WACC
EV/EBITD
A Multiple DLOL

Control
premium

Forecast
5Y CAGR

Equitix 683.2 GBP 10.0

DCF and
Market
Multiples 10.5% 11x 10% 20%

12.6%
(AUM)

BGO 283.0 $10.6
DCF (sum-of-
the-parts)

4.8 -
12% NA 10% NA

21.7%
(EBITDA)

LCM  290.7 $12.5

DCF and
Market
Multiples 11.5% 12.6x 15% 20%

12.0%
(AUM)

Other asset
managers 86.4 $6.1

DCF,
replacement
cost

11 -
13% NA

15-
20% NA

8.0%
(AUM)

TETRAGON FINANCIAL GROUP LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

22

Note 4 Financial Assets and Liabilities at Fair Value through Profit or Loss (continued)

Valuation techniques (continued)
Private equity in asset management companies (continued)

Sensitivity Analysis:
31 December 2023 Effects on net assets and profits ($ MM)

Investment WACC
EV/EBITDA

multiple DLOL
Control

premium
Forecast 5Y

CAGR
-100 bps +100 bps +10% -10% -500 bps +500 bps +500 bps -500 bps +100 bps -100 bps

Equitix 52.0 (40.9) 39.2 (39.2) 39.4 (39.4) 17.7 (17.7) 15.1 (16.8)
BGO 5.8 (5.6) NA NA 14.9 (14.9) NA NA 8.9 (8.7)
LCM  14.5 (11.5) 14.3 (14.3) 13.6 (13.6) 6.8 (6.8) 4.6 (4.6)
Other asset managers 5.7 (4.8) NA NA 4.5 (4.5) NA NA 8.5 (8.0)

31 December 2022 Effects on net assets and profits ($ MM)

Investment WACC
EV/EBITDA

multiple DLOL
Control

premium
Forecast 5Y

CAGR
-100 bps +100 bps +3% -3% -500 bps +500 bps +500 bps -500 bps +100 bps -100 bps

Equitix 48.9 (38.8) 11.6 (11.6) 38.7 (38.7) 17.8 (17.8) 13.6 (13.6)
BGO 8.2 (7.8) NA NA 13.5 (13.5) NA NA 14.3 (10.9)
LCM  14.5 (11.8) 4.9 (4.9) 15.5 (15.5) 7.7 (7.7) 4.0 (4.3)
Other asset managers 6.4 (5.4) NA NA 4.7 (4.7) NA NA 6.5 (8.0)

Investment funds and vehicles
Investments in unlisted investment funds, classified as Level 2 and Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy, are valued utilising
the net asset valuations provided by the managers of the underlying funds and/or their administrators.  Management’s
assessment is that these valuations are the fair value of these investments.  In determining any adjustments necessary to
the net asset valuations, management has considered the date of the valuation provided.  No adjustment was deemed
material following this review.  The fair value hierarchy for the investment funds is determined by the fair value hierarchy

[…]

a negative effect on the amount of funds distributed to residual tranche holders.  In addition, many obligors have the
ability to choose their loan base from among various terms of SOFR and the Prime Rate thereby generating an additional
source of potential mismatch.  Furthermore, in the event of a significant rising interest rate environment and/or economic
downturn, loan defaults may increase and result in credit losses that may be expected to affect the Fund’s cash flow, fair
value of its assets and operating results adversely.

Changes in interest rates may also affect the value of the Fund’s investment in Acasta Global Fund.  Generally, the value of
convertible bonds and other fixed rate instruments will change inversely with changes in interest rates.  The investment
manager of Acasta Global Fund manages interest rate risk by, among other things, entering into interest rate swaps and
other derivatives as and when required.

The table below shows the sensitivity analysis for interest rates movement on the investment portfolio held by the Fund.

31 December 2023
Fair Value

$m

Effects of +100bps
change in interest rate

on net assets
$m

Effects of -100bps
change in interest rate

on net assets
$m

U.S. CLOs 133.3 5.6 (5.6)

TCI II 29.7 1.3 (1.3)

TCI III 60.5 2.6 (2.6)

TCI IV 20.7 1.0 (1.0)

Acasta Global Fund 102.8 (1.6) 1.9

Total 347.0 8.9 (8.6)
31 December 2022

U.S. CLOs 170.2 8.6 (8.6)

TCI II 41.5 1.5 (0.9)

TCI III 75.6 2.8 (2.4)

TCI IV 15.6 1.2 (1.0)

Acasta Global Fund 100.4 (2.2) 2.3

Total 403.3 11.9 (10.6)

TETRAGON FINANCIAL GROUP LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

34

Note 6   Financial Risks Review (continued)

c) Market Risk (continued)

ii. Currency Risk

The Fund invests in financial instruments and enters into transactions that are denominated in currencies other than its
functional currency, primarily in Euro (“EUR”), Sterling (“GBP”) and Norwegian Krone (“NOK”).

Consequently, the Fund is exposed to risk that the exchange rate of its currency relative to other foreign currencies may
change in a manner that has an adverse effect on the fair value or future cash flows of the Fund’s financial assets or